

No. 17-01480

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

In re: Google, Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litigation

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL LEGAL AID AND DEFENDER ASSOCIATION; THE
ASSOCIATION OF PRO BONO COUNSEL; PHILADELPHIA BAR
FOUNDATION; COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES; PENNSYLVANIA
LEGAL AID NETWORK, INC.; LEGAL SERVICES OF NEW JERSEY;
AND COMMUNITY LEGAL AID SOCIETY, INC.**

NOT IN SUPPORT OF EITHER PARTY

M. Duncan Grant
Robert E. Fay
Joseph A. Sullivan
Pepper Hamilton LLP
3000 Two Logan Square
Philadelphia PA 19103
215.981.4000
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

National Legal Aid and Defender Association (NLADA), the Association of Pro Bono Counsel (APBCo), the Philadelphia Bar Foundation (PBF), Community Legal Services (CLS), the Pennsylvania Legal Aid Network, Inc. (PLAN), Legal Services of New Jersey (LSNJ), and Community Legal Aid Society, Inc. (CLASI) respectfully move this Court, pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(3), for leave to file the brief submitted herewith, as *amici curiae*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. *CY PRES* AWARDS ARE AN ESTABLISHED AND APPROPRIATE DEVICE IN CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATION..... 6

II. BEST PRACTICES FOR THE APPROPRIATE USE OF THE *CY PRES* DOCTRINE IN CLASS ACTIONS..... 10

A. Compensation of Class Members Should Come First 10

B. *Cy Pres* Awards Are Appropriate Where Cash Distributions to Class Members Are Not Feasible..... 12

C. The Interests of *Cy Pres* Award Recipients Should Reasonably Approximate the Interests of the Class 14

D. *Cy Pres* Distributions Should Recognize Both the Forum and the Geographic Make-Up of the Class 16

E. Conflicts of Interest and the Appearance of Impropriety Should Be Avoided..... 17

F. Public Interest and Legal Services Organizations Are Appropriate *Cy Pres* Recipients..... 20

1. Overly Literal Application of the *Cy Pres* Doctrine In Class Actions Is Problematic 20

2. Federal Courts Approve *Cy Pres* Awards For Access to Justice..... 22

3. Multiple State Statutes and Court Rules Mandate *Cy Pres* Awards for Access to Justice 23

4. *Cy Pres* Awards Provide Access To Justice 25

CONCLUSION..... 26
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE..... 1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Hill v. Welch (In re FAO Inc. Sec. Litig.)</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144693 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2015).....	17
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Ind. Enter.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>In re Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 268 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2001) ...	8, 9, 16
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 250, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2553 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 5, 1991).....	23
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1261, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77739 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 3, 2008).....	17
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....	9, 16, 18, 20
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)	11, 12
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 621 (N.D. Ohio 2016)	16
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	9, 11, 12
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11, 14, 19
<i>Lessard v. City of Allen Park</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 781 (E.D. Mich. 2007).....	23
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)	12, 21
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9, 13, 14, 19, 20
<i>Perkins v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18649 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2016)	19

<i>United States ex rel. Houck v. Voiding Carton Admin. Comm.</i> , 881 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Vasco v. Power Home Remodeling Grp., LLC</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141044 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 12, 2016).....	17
<i>Wilson v. Sw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 807, 812-13 (5th Cir. 1989)	12
FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE	
Rule 29	4
STATE STATUTES & COURT RULES	
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 384	24
Haw. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(f).....	24
735 ILCS 5/2-807 (2008)	24
Ind. R. Trial P. 23(F)(2).....	24
Mass. R Civ. P. 23(e)	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-267.10.....	25
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1716.....	24
S.D. Codified Laws § 16-2-57	25
Tenn. Code Ann. § 16-3-821	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS</i> § 10:17 (4th ed. 2012).....	9
American Law Institute’s <i>Principles of Law of Aggregate Litigation</i> § 3.07.....	passim
Bob Glaves & Meredith McBurney, <i>Cy Pres Awards, Legal Aid and Access to Justice: Key Issues In 2013 and Beyond</i> , 27 <i>MGMT. INFO. EXCH. J.</i> , 24 (2013).....	24

Bradley A. Vauter, *The Next Best Thing: Unclaimed Funds from Class Action Settlements Could Benefit Low-Income Consumers by Deposits in State Bar of Michigan Access to Justice Development Fund*, 80 MICH. BAR J. 68, 69 (2001)27

Calvin C. Fayard, Jr. & Charles S. McCowan, Jr., *The Cy Pres Doctrine: “A Settling Concept,”* 58 La. B.J. 248 (2011).....26

Thomas A. Doyle, *Residual Funds in Class Action Settlements: Using “Cy Pres” Awards to Promote Access to Justice*, THE FEDERAL LAWYER, July 2010, 26.....26

Daniel Blynn, *Cy Pres Distributions: Ethics & Reform*, 25 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 435 (2012)26

Danny Van Horn & Daniel Clayton, *It Adds Up: Class Action Residual Funds Support Pro Bono Efforts*, 45 TENN. BAR J. 12 (2009)27

Delaware Bar Foundation, Information for Lawyers,
<http://www.delawarebarfoundation.org/information-for-lawyers>.....26

Wilber H. Boies & Latonia Haney Keith, *Class Action Settlement Residue and Cy Pres Awards: Emerging Problems and Practical Solutions*, VA. J. OF SOC. POL’Y & LAW 267 (2014)6
